IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification Scheme for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 06.0004X issue No.:2
Status: Current
Date of Issue: 2012-10-19  Page 1 of 4

interfaces connect via Sub-d type connectors.
If mounted in Zone 2, the repeater has to be assembled into an enclosure in acc. with IEC 60079-15.
Type designation
See Annex
Electrical data
See Annex
CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATION:  YES as shown below:
Special conditions for safe use
If mounted in Zone 2, the Fieldbus Isolating Repeater has to be assembled into an enclosure in acc. with IEC 60079-15.
Annexe: BVS_06_0004X_R.Stahl_Annex_issue2.pdf
IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 06.0004X
Date of Issue: 2012-10-19 Issue No.: 2
Page 4 of 4
DETAILS OF CERTIFICATE CHANGES (for issues 1 and above):
The Fieldbus isolating repeater has been assessed in acc. with IEC 60079-0 :2011, IEC 60079-11 :2011 and IEC 60079-
15 :2010.
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 06.0004X, Issue 2
Annex
Page 1 of 2
Type designation:
Fieldbus Isolating Repeater Type 9185 / 1 * - * * - 1 0
1
Interface field: Ex i
not Ex i
1
2
Interface field: RS485IS 3
RS422 + RS485 4
Functionality Repeater 5
Bridge 6
1
0
Electrical data
1 Power supply circuit (terminals 7 (L+) - 9 (L-) and pac-bus connector V007/1 – V007/2)
Nominal voltage Uin DC 24 V
Range of nominal voltage DC 18-31.2 V
Nominal current 80 mA
Max. voltage Um AC 253 V
2 Non-intrinsically safe bus interfaces
Max. voltage Um AC 253 V
2.1 RS232 interface: connection: sub-d plug X1
Types 9185/11-35-10, 9185/11-46-10 and 9185/12-4*-10:
Pin 2 (RXD), 3 (TXD), 5 (GND), 7 (RTS), 8 (CTS)
Type 9185/11-45-10: Pin 2 (TXD), 3 (RXD), 5 (GND), 7 (RTS), 8 (CTS)
Nominal voltage 15 V
Input resistance RReceiver 3 k
2.2 RS485/RS422 interface: connection: sub-d socket X2
Types 9185/11-**-10
RS485 Data line or RS422-receiver (TXD): Pin 3 (B+), Pin 8 (A-)
Power supply termination resistance: Pin 6 (U+), Pin 5 (U-)
RS485 Repeater signal or RS422 transmitter (RXD): Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9 (A-)
Type 9185/12-4*-10
RS485 or RS422 TXD: Pin 3 (B+), Pin 5 (U-), Pin 6 (U+), Pin 8 (A-)
RS422 RXD: Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9, (A-)
Nominal voltage DC 5 V
Input resistance RReceiver 12 k
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 06.0004X, Issue 2
Annex
Page 2 of 2
3 Interfaces field side
3.1 Non IS Type 9185/12-46-10 (RS422) (connection: sub-d socket X3)
TXD: Pin 3 (B+), Pin 8 (A-), RXD: Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9, (A-)
Nominal voltage DC 5 V
Input resistance RReceiver 12 k
3.2 Non IS Type 9185/12-45-10 (RS422/RS485) (connection: sub-d socket X3)
RS485 or RS422 TXD: Pin 3 (B+), Pin 8 (A-)
RS422 RXD: Pin 4 (B+), Pin 9, (A-)
Nominal voltage DC 5 V
Input resistance RReceiver 12 k
3.3 IS Type 9185/11-35-10 (RS485 IS)
(connections: sub-d socket X3, Pin 3 (B+), Pin 5 (U-), Pin 6 (U+), Pin 8 (A-)
The intrinsically safe bus interface is galvanically isolated from the non-intrinsically safe circuits and
from earth.
Voltage Uo DC 3.73 V
Current Io 149 mA
Power Po 139 mW
linear output characteristic
For the connection of intrinsically safe fieldbus circuits RS485 IS with the following max. value:
Voltage Ui 4.2 V
Effective internal capacitance Ci negligible
Effective internal inductance Li negligible
3.4 IS Type 9185/11-45-10 and type 9185/11-46-10 (RS422/RS485)
(connections: sub-d socket X3, Pin 3 (B+), Pin 5 (U-), Pin 6 (U+), Pin 8 (A-)
The intrinsically safe bus interface is galvanically isolated from the non-intrinsically safe circuits and